( = ) Income Before income tax and social contribution -49,781 -4.5% -64,941 -5.3% -15,160 30.5%

( - ) Income Tax and Social Contribution 10,952 1.0% 14,287 1.2% 3,335 30.5%

Net Income / Loss -38,829 -3.5% -50,654 -4.2% -11,825 30.5%

EBITDA (F)=(A+B+C+D+E) 440,352 39.6% 468,090 38.5% 27,738 6.3%

Variation of Biological Assets (G) -41,607 -7,386 34,221 -82.2%

IFRS Effects Adjustment 16 (H) -72,119 -126,519 -54,400 -75.4%

Provision Pis / Cofins referring to IAA / 4870 (I) 3,687 3,910 223 6.0%

Attorney's fees related to Provision IAA/4870 (J) 9,516 10,090 574 6.0%

ADJUSTED EBITDA (K)=(F+G+H+I+J) 339,829 30.6% 348,185 28.6% 8,356 2.5%

Gross Debt 3,608,015 4,051,154 443,139 12.3%

Net Debt 3,270,720 3,570,830 300,110 9.2%

Finished good Inventories 403,381 493,437 90,056 22.3%

Net Debt Stocks 2,867,339 3,077,393 210,054 7.3%

*Considering IFRS16

HV 2023/24 x HV 2024/25
Accumulated Crop Results (July)

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2024/25 – July/2024
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  08/15/2024

Consolidated Balance Sheets under BRGAAP

ASSETS Amount (R$ thousand) LIABILITY Amount (R$ thousand)

03/31/2024 07/31/2024
Variation

(+ -)
03/31/2024 07/31/2024

Variation

(+ -)
Current 2,733,072 2,397,541 -12% -335,531 Current 2,787,400 3,295,316 18% 507,916

Cash and cash equivalents 1,155,469 207,764 -82% -947,705 Accounts payable 335,828 494,717 47% 158,889

Financial Investments 158,542 270,929 71% 112,387 Loans and financing 1,295,309 1,446,892 12% 151,583

Trade receivables 105,942 136,051 28% 30,109 Lease payable 145,323 155,340 7% 10,017

Readily Marketable Inventories 82,013 488,330 495% 406,317 Agricultural partnerships payable 196,693 236,175 20% 39,482

Stock Semifinished 604 5,107 746% 4,503 Salaries and social charges 81,723 77,330 -5% -4,393

Advances to suppliers 210,817 256,004 21% 45,187 Other taxes payable 34,256 42,781 25% 8,525

Warehouse 130,774 124,698 -5% -6,076 Income tax and social contribution 111 190 71% 79

Biological assets 628,796 629,406 0% 610 Advances from customers 450,467 577,268 28% 126,801

Sales taxes recoverable 146,499 169,953 16% 23,454 Commitments from electricity contracts 139,702 85,535 -39% -54,167

Income tax and social contribution
recoverable

21,906 25,751 18% 3,845 Derivative financial instruments 98,497 164,170 67% 65,673

Related parties 20,526 27,921 36% 7,395 Other payables 9,491 14,918 57% 5,427

Derivative financial instruments 20,661 0 -100% -20,661

Other receivables 50,523 55,627 10% 5,104

Noncurrent 8,145,490 8,540,627 5% 395,137 Noncurrent 5,175,723 4,967,993 -4% -207,730

Long-term Receivables 4,475,740 4,652,705 4% 176,965 Loans and financing 2,784,617 2,804,033 1% 19,416

Financial Investments 1,525 1,631 7% 106 Lease payable 418,251 418,014 0% -237

Advances to suppliers 149,632 135,019 -10% -14,613 Agricultural partnerships payable 599,871 556,774 -7% -43,097

Related parties 105 105 0% 0 Other taxes payable 176,765 178,384 1% 1,619

Sales taxes recoverable 4,431 4,431 0% 0 Derivative financial instruments 13,392 70,237 424% 56,845

Derivative financial instruments 41,218 147,262 257% 106,044 Advances from customers 558,052 368,673 -34% -189,379

Other receivables 4,272,438 4,357,513 2% 85,075 Deferred income tax and social contribution 99,316 36,534 -63% -62,782

Judicial deposits 6,391 6,744 6% 353 Provision for contingencies 8,672 8,479 -2% -193

Other payables 516,787 526,865 2% 10,078

Equity 2,915,439 2,674,859 -8% -240,580

Investments 32,193 29,838 -7% -2,355 Share capital 867,567 867,567 0% 0

Fixed Assets 2,289,769 2,481,566 8% 191,797 Treasury shares -1,215 -1,215 0% 0

Intangible 6,648 6,049 -9% -599 Equity valuation adjustment 37,464 -118,595 -417% -156,059

Right of use 1,341,140 1,370,469 2% 29,329 Revenue reserves 2,011,623 1,927,102 -4% -84,521

TOTAL ASSETS 10,878,562 10,938,168 1% 59,606 TOTAL LIABILITY 10,878,562 10,938,168 1% 59,606

Economic and Financial Summary

BRGAAP

Group of Accounts
Balance in

March 31, 2024
Additions

Disposals and/or

Write-offs
Depreciation Transfers Reclassification

Balance in

July 31, 2024

Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities, Buildings and Improvements 320,540 207 0 -8,809 10,481 0 322,419

Furniture and Utensiles 15,268 1,315 -4 -1,047 0 0 15,531

Machinery, Vehicles and Implements 557,826 16,799 -584 -20,123 0 0 553,918

Common Replacement Parts and Itens 187,625 123,246 0 -68,688 0 0 242,182

Land and Properties 30,263 0 0 0 0 0 30,263

Fixed Asset in Progress 382,265 95,599 0 0 -10,481 0 467,383

Advance to Suppliers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capex 1,493,786 237,166 -588 -98,666 0 0 1,631,697

Sugarcane Crops 795,983 136,236 -1,426 0 0 -80,924 849,870

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Plant Carrier 795,983 136,236 -1,426 0 0 -80,924 849,870

Sugacane Cultivation 221,050 0 -163 -80,359 0 80,924 221,451

Fair value change 53,244 7,386 0 -29,075 0 0 31,555

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 354,503 116,532 0 -94,635 0 0 376,400

Total Biological Assets in Current 628,796 123,918 -163 -204,069 0 80,924 629,406

Intangible 6,648 41 0 -640 0 0 6,049

Grand Total 2,925,213 497,360 -2,178 -303,375 0 0 3,117,021

Net Financial Reconciliation

Capex and Depreciation

DEPRECIATION - DEPLETION - AMORTIZATION
Amount  (R$ thousand)

July/24

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion in COGS -234,426

Depreciation in the Administrative -1,992

Depreciation in the Commercial -3,498

Total Depreciation - Income Statement -239,916

Impacts of depreciation adoption IFRS16 45,869

Depreciation in stock -95,790

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion on fixed assets -13,539

Total Depreciation -303,375

6

Dollar: July/2023 = 4.7412 | Dollar: March/2024 = 4.9959 | Dollar: July/2024 = 5.6618

Opening of Net Financial and Foreign Exchange